
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 5 JANUARY 2024, AT 9.30 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the General Purposes and Licensing Committee’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls the 
public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 2 January 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  3 November 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2024-2025 - LICENSING SERVICE (Pages 3 - 8) 

 For Committee to agree the non-statutory licensing fees and charges for the 
forthcoming financial year 
 

5.   REVIEW OF THE TAXI LICENSING POLICY (Pages 9 - 192) 

 For the Committee to approve the draft Taxi Licensing Policy within Appendix 1 for 
public consultation from 15 January to 15 March 2024.    

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Neil Tungate (Chairman) 

Richard Young (Vice-Chairman) 
Steve Clarke 
Jack Davies 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
David Harrison 

David Hawkins 
Nigel Linford 
Colm McCarthy 
Neil Millington 
Dave Penny 
Alvin Reid 
 

 



 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 5 JANUARY 2024 

FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2024-2025 - LICENSING SERVICE 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the taxi licensing fees within Appendix 1 be approved for public consultation. 

1.2 That it be a recommendation that the Council: 

i. Approves the proposed fees (with the exception of taxi licence fees) for financial 
year 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 1; 

ii. Approves the taxi licensing fees as proposed within Appendix 1 if no objections 
are raised during the public consultation period; 

iii. Delegates authority to General Purposes and Licensing Committee to make the 
decision as to the level of taxi licensing fees for 2024/25 should objections to the 
proposed fees be raised during the public consultation period. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 As part of the annual review of budgets, decisions are required by the General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee, to agree any non-statutory licensing fees and 
charges for the forthcoming financial year. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council has a statutory responsibility for the administration and enforcement of a 
wide range of licences, registrations a
[...]
.1 The proposed amendments to the taxi and private hire fees follow a comprehensive 
review of the service including officer time taken to process and issue permissions and 
the increased cost of consumables (vehicle plates, brackets, driver badges etc). 

5.2 In addition, the review has taken into account the updated Department for Transport 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards which requires Licensing Authorities 
to perform additional checks to promote public safety and best practice. These 
enhanced procedures require additional staff resource and have increased processing 
costs.  

5.3 As a result of the Covid 19 pandemic and to support the local trade in recovery, taxi 
fees had not been increased since April 2017. However, following the review, 
increasing charges to some of the licensing fees are proposed to address rising costs 
of consumables and resource to implement processes. 

6. IMPLEMENTATION OF ANY FEE CHANGES FOR TAXI LICENSING 

6.1 Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 requires that 
any proposed increase to taxi licensing fees must be subject to a 28 day consultation 
period, following an advertisement. 

6.2 As delegation for fee setting is given to General Purposes and Licensing Committee, 
if there are no objections to the proposed taxi and private hire fees, General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee are asked to recommend approval of the fees and charges 
to Full Council for implementation on 1 April 2024. 

6.3 If objections are received to any of the taxi and private hire fees, responses must be 
considered by the General Purposes and Licensing Committee at the meeting on 8 
March 2024, prior to implementation on 1 April 2024. 

7. GAMBLING FEES 

7.1 Gambling premises licence fees are capped, but there is discretion for fee setting up 
to this level. Permit and lottery fees are fixed under the Gambling Act 2005.   

8. ANIMAL WELFARE, CARAVAN SITES AND SKIN PIERCING  

8.1 Animal welfare, caravan site and skin piercing fees can be charged to recover the cost 
of providing the service only. These proposed fees in Appendix 1 have also been set 
following a full review of the costs of providing the services, as well as benchmarking 
of fees charged by other local authorities in Hampshire and the area. 

4



 

 

9. CONCLUSIONS 

9.1 The setting of the proposed licensing fees and charges has been through a rigorous 
process, to cost the delivery of the service to businesses and members of the public.  

9.2 The increased fees are proposed to take effect from 1 April 2024 with taxi and private 
hire fees effective from the same date, subject to advertising and consultation.  

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Any financial implications have been reported for budgetary control and as part of the 
financial plan.  

11. CRIME & DISORDER AND DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are none. 

12. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 - Proposed fees for 2024/25 

 

For further information contact:  

Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager 
Email: christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Ben Stockley 
Food and Safety Manager 
Email: ben.stockley@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Joanne McClay 
Service Manager  
Environmental and Regulation 
Email: joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

5

mailto:christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:ben.stockley@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATION-LICENSING SERVICES Proposed
PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2024/25 Charges Charges

All annual fees unless stated 2023/24 2024/25
£ £

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE FEES
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers dual licence
New or Renewal  (3 year licence) 142.00 162.00
Driver Awareness Test 37.00 50.00
Duplicate driver's badge 12.50 12.50
Private Hire Operator Licence
New or Renewal (5 year licence)  (or pro rata if applicable) 509.00 520.00
Vehicle Licence 
Hackney Carriage  or Private Hire Vehicle - 1 ye
[...]
 THE TAXI LICENSING POLICY 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the draft Taxi Licensing Policy within Appendix 1 be approved for public consultation 
from 15 January to 15 March 2024. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide background information on the revision of the 
Licensing Authority’s Taxi Policy and ask Members to agree consultation of the draft policy. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Taxi Licensing Policy should provide a clear statement of how this Licensing Authority 
intends to carry out its’ statutory duty with regard to the licensing of drivers, vehicles and 
operators and providing transport to members of the public. It is also a guide for officers 
and Elected Members with responsibility for licensing matters; the licensed trade and new 
applicants. In addition, the policy will support any hearings at Magistrates Court, following 
decisions made by New Forest District Council (NFDC). 

3.2 The Policy sets out standards and boundaries that the Licensing Authority considers 
acceptable. The Policy is an integral part of a Local Authority’s decision-making process; 
informing and guiding decision makers and providing a valuable aid to consistency.  

3.3 The policy is intended to promote public safety and ensure that the requirements of the 
district, in respect of the taxi and private hire trade, are met. 

3.4 Prior to the issue of a revised policy, the Council must consult with those who will be 
affected by the new policy. This will include taxi and private hire licence holders, 
neighbouring authorities, Unions representing drivers, Councillors, Town and Parish 
Councils and the public. The draft Policy will also be published on the NFDC website. 

3.5 Legislation governing taxi and private hire licensing (Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976) is outdated and has fallen behind 
modern communication and vehicle standards. However, the government has issued 
revised statutory guidance with enhanced requirements to further protect those who travel 
in licensed vehicles and this policy takes into account this guidance. 

3.6 The Council’s Policy for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing was reviewed a number of years 
ago and has only had minor changes, as required. This is the first wholesale revision of the 
Policy which includes recent changes to statutory guidance and secondary legislation. In 
the absence of new legislation, it is important that policies are current, fit for purpose and 
reflect local issues. The current policy is provided as Appendix 2. 

3.7 Policy documents should be dynamic and reviewed periodically (statutory guidance 
suggests at least every five years) to ensure it reflects current best practice and recent case 
law, and changes in technology, social climate, and vehicle specifications. A review should 
also be considered where specific issues arise in our area or there are significant changes 
to legislation or guidance. 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



4. KEY UPDATES 

4.1 The draft policy and appendices to the policy are provided as Appendix 1. The Key 
Changes document provided as Appendix 3, indicates the main changes proposed and the 
rationale for these changes. 

4.2 A number of documents have been taken into account when drafting the policy, including 
the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, produced by the Department for 
Transport. 

4.3 Proposals in the draft policy require that diesel and petrol vehicles being licensed by NFDC 
for the first time, are less than 5 years old and hybrid vehicles are less than 7 years old. 
The age policy will not apply to fully electric vehicles. These standards are either consistent 
with neighbouring authorities or higher than a few. The new fleet standards will reduce the 
impact of emissions from our vehicles on the air quality, in both the new Forest and other 
areas where our licensed vehicles work. 

4.4 It is proposed that all existing NFDC licensed vehicles remai
[...]
ce. 

4.9 There are further changes outlined in the Key Changes document (in addition to those 
highlighted above), which are reflected in the draft policy and these include: 

 Enhanced fit and proper checks for drivers and operators. 

 A clear convictions policy. 

 A code of conduct for behaviour and appearance of drivers. 

 Revised conditions for licence holders. 

 Recognition of the increased use of technology 

 Clear requirements for licence holders on reporting matters. 

 Technical standards used for the assessment and testing of vehicles. 

10



 Requirements based on the unique nature of the Forest regarding roaming wildlife on 
the roads and the lack of lighting. 

 Reference to the new statutory guidance and secondary legislation. 

 Requirements to increase safety for passengers. 

 Greater consistency with neighbouring authorities. 

5. CONSULTATION 

5.1 A consultation process must take place with key stakeholders prior to introducing a new 
policy and it is proposed that the consultation takes place between 15 January to 15 March 
2024, following agreement by Members at this meeting. 

5.2 All responses received will be collated, reviewed and presented to Members at a General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee following the end of the consultation period. Members 
will discuss and agree any changes based on the responses. 

5.3 The updated policy will be presented to Full Council for Members to agree the adoption of 
the final policy. 

5.4 The proposed timeline for the review of the policy is: 

5 Jan 2024 Draft policy presented to GP&L Committee and 
approval sought for consultation. 

15 Jan – 15 Mar 2024 Consultation. 

21 June 2024 (or special meeting) GP&L to discuss consultation responses and agree 
changes. 

8 July 2024 Final policy adopted by Full Council for circulation. 

9 July 2024 Final Policy published. 

6. CONCLUSION 

6.1 The policy states the principles the Licensing Authority will apply to taxi licensing as 
authorised under statutory legislation. It references relevant guidance and case law and 
acts as a basis for decision making.  

6.2 The policy has been updated to reflect changes in statutory guidance, technology, best 
practice and to provide consistent approach with other Licensing Authorities, whilst also 
reflecting local requirements. The policy may be departed from, on occasion, as each case 
will continue to be judged on its own merits. Once adopted the policy will be reviewed when 
required, but no later than five years. 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Any costs associated with this review will be met through the taxi licensing income. 

8. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 The Policy will address the approach taken by the Council to address crime and disorder 
implications. 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 The Policy will address the approach taken by the Council to address environmental 
implications. 

11



10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment will be completed for the introduction of this policy. 

11. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 - Draft Policy 
Appendix 2 - Current Taxi Policy 
Appendix 3 - Key changes document 

 
 
 
For further information contact: 

Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager 
christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Joanne McClay 
Service Manager Environmental and 
Regulation 
joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

 

 

12



1 

DRAFT Taxi Licensing Policy 

Private hire and hackney carriage vehicles, drivers 
and operators 

Dated TBC 

APPENDIX 1

13



2 

 

 
 
Contents 
 
   

 Page no  

Introduction 4  

Aims and Licensing Objectives  4  

1.0 Drivers    6  

1.1 Application process 6  

1.2 Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 7  

1.3 Residency periods outside the UK 7  

1.4 Right to work in the UK 8  

1.5 Policy to determine the relevance of criminal convictions 8  

1.6 NAFN NR3S Register 8  

1.7 Knowledge test 9  

1.8 Medical fitness 9  

1.9 Duration of licence 10  

1.10 Conditi
[...]
e hire vehicles.  
 
However, delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director, Service Manager and 
Licensing Manager to make decisions, where there is a need to respond quickly based 
on safety or statutory needs. These decisions will be made following consultation with 
the chairman or vice chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee. 
 

1.0 Drivers 
 
1.1 Application Process 
 
This section applies to drivers of private hire and hackney carriages. Drivers must 
satisfy the Licensing Authority that they are fit and proper people to be licensed drivers 
and must remain so throughout the course of the licence. 
 
The Licensing Authority aims to ensure that private hire and hackney carriage services 
delivered within the Forest are of a good standard. The application procedure is 
designed to ensure these standards are maintained and continually monitored for 
improvement. 
 
In order to assess whether the applicant is a fit and proper person, the Licensing 
Authority will consider: 
 

• criminality (whether the applicant has any criminal convictions or cautions) 

• driving licence – length of time held and penalty points endorsed. 

• the Right to Work in the UK 

• medical fitness 

• general conduct/standards of behaviour 

• conduct of the applicant during the application process 

• previous licensing history 

18



7 

 

• knowledge of the New Forest District, the Highway Code and taxi law 

• ability to communicate and understand English 

• the age of the applicant (21 or over)  

• awareness of safeguarding issues 

• intelligence from other agencies such as the police and the  National Anti-Fraud 
Network (NAFN). 
 

1.2 Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
 
New driver applicants are required to present an enhanced DBS certificate and all 
drivers/applicants must register for the DBS update service. Every licensed driver will 
be subject to six monthly DBS checks in line with Department for Transport guidance. 
The result of each 
[...]
e 

 

Details for all drivers that have been refused a licence or had a driver licence revoked 
or a licence suspended will be held on the National Register of Refusals and 
Revocations (NR3S database). This information is shared, in order to protect the 
public and ensure that  authorities have all the information required to make a decision 
on the fitness and propriety of a driver/applicant. It also prevents unsuitable drivers 
from obtaining licences with other authorities and withholding information. 
 

20



9 

 

Licensing authorities will retain the reasons for any refusal or revocation and provide 
those to other authorities as appropriate, under the terms and conditions of the 
database. 
 
1.7 Knowledge test (stage 1) 
 
The Licensing Authority issues dual licences which allow licence holders to drive 
private hire or hackney carriage vehicles. All new driver applicants must undertake 
and pass the Licensing Authority’s driver knowledge test prior to being licensed.  
 
The test involves a series of questions to ensure that the applicant has the required 
knowledge to undertake the role of a licensed driver. 
 
Areas covered in the test are: 

• the English language, 

• the Highway Code, 

• taxi and private hire law, 

• geographic knowledge of the New Forest District.  
 
Details of the knowledge test are set out in Appendix C.  
 
1.8 Medical Fitness 
 
Once the applicant has passed the knowledge test, they can progress to stage 2 of 
the application process, which includes the requirement to be medically fit to drive. 
 
Licensed drivers are required to meet more stringent medical standards as they are 
professional drivers and are required to: 
 

• transport members of the public safely,  

• spend significant periods of time driving,  

• assist disabled passengers and handle luggage. 
 
The Licensing Authority requires applicants and drivers to meet the Group 2 
Standard of Medical Fitness as applied by the DVSA to the licensing of lorry and b
[...]
al driver applications. 

5.0 National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) NR3S Register 

This register holds information on any driver or applicant that has had a driver licence 

revoked, or has had an application refused, or a licence suspended. 

Every new and renewal driver applicant will be checked against the database and if 

the applicant’s name appears, the corresponding authority will be contacted, and 

further information requested on the background of the refusal/revocation. 

This information will be considered as part of the fit and proper person checks by the 

Licensing Authority. 

6.0 Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency checks and requirements. 

Driver applicants must be aged 21 years or older. Applicants who are 70 years of age 

or above are required to undertake a driving assessment, which will be repeated 

annually. This will be carried out at the applicant’s own expense. 

42



31 

 

Applicants must hold a full Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) licence (not 
provisional) for at least 2 years prior to the date of application.  

It is a legal requirement for the holder of a DVLA driver licence to provide the DVLA 
with their current address. Failure to do so may result in a fine of up to £1,000. If the 
DVLA licence shows an incorrect name or address, the driver must apply to the DVLA 
immediately to have details amended. The NFDC driver application will not progress 
if the details on the DVLA driver licence are incorrect. 

If an applicant holds a non-UK driving licence, this must be registered with the DVLA. 

Applicants and drivers are required to sign up for the DVLA online check service and 

submit the check code with their driver application. 

 

For both new and renewal applicants, licensing officers will verify the driving 

entitlement and note any penalty points awarded. Applicants are required to sign a 

mandate to permit such checks to take place. 

 

7.0 HMRC Tax Conditionality 

The Licensing Authority are required to 
[...]
exual 

attention, 

• racist behaviour, 

• violence, 

• dishonesty, 

• breaches of equality, 

• any other serious misconduct (including those that are motoring 

related, ie. dangerous driving or drink driving). 

 

99



88 

 

APPENDIX N – Information sharing and data protection  
 

1.1 The Council will be the data controller for the personal data that it collects and 

processes relating to drivers and operators in accordance with its role as the 

Licensing Authority.  

  
1.2 All personal data will be processed in accordance with the Data Protection Act 

2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation (‘UK GDPR’) and as set out 

in the Council’s Privacy Notice: www.nfdc.gov.uk/privacy   

  
1.3 The Council will share information (which may include personal data) internally 

within the Council and externally with partner organisations including the Police, 

Environmental Health, the Home Office, the Department of the Environment, Food 

and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN), Hampshire 

County Council, the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) and the 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) where there is a lawful basis to do so. Information 

sharing aims to ensure effective regulation of the hackney carriage and private 

hire trade. The Police have powers to disclose information about relevant 

investigations even before an arrest or conviction is made.   

  
1.4 In accordance with the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road 

Safety) Act 2022 (‘the Act’), the Council will record (and keep updated) any 

decision:  

  
(a) to refuse a person’s application for a driver’s licence,  
(b) to refuse a person’s application for the renewal of a driver’s licence,  
(c) to suspend a person’s driver’s licence, or  
(d) to revoke a person’s driver’s licence.  
  
on the  National Register of Taxi and Private Hire Licence Revocations, Refusals 
and suspensions (NR3S). The Council will also search for entries o
[...]

Appendix B 
 
 
 
 
1.6 and 1.16 
Policy  
 
 

National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) NR3S database 
 

Details for all drivers that have been refused a licence or had a 
driver licence revoked or a licence suspended will be held on 
the National Register of Refusals and Revocations (NR3S 
database). This information is shared in order to protect the 
public and ensure that   authorities have all the information 
required to make a decision on the fitness and propriety of a 
driver/applicant. It also prevents unsuitable drivers from 
obtaining licences with other authorities and withholding 
information. 
 
Licensing authorities will retain the reasons for any refusal or 
revocation and provide those to other authorities as 
appropriate, under the terms and conditions of the database. 
 
 
Additional statutory measure to assess the fitness and propriety of 
a driver/applicant, to ensure that the applicant has been truthful 
about previous licences held with other authorities and any 
enforcement action that has been taken against them. To ensure 
that licensing authorities are in possession of all the facts before a 
licence or enforcement action is determined. 
 

Appendix B 
 
 
 
 
1.16 Policy  

Where this Licensing Authority has refused to grant a driver 
licence to an applicant, or has had a licence revoked or it has 
expired during a period of suspension, no new application will 
be considered for a minimum period of three years from the 
date of refusal, revocation or expiry.  
Any application subsequently received, application will be 
determined by members of a Licensing Sub-Committee and all 
the applicant’s history and background considered. Where the 
application is refused the fee will not be returned in lieu of 
administration costs. 
 
Addition and clarity on how to address drivers who have been 
previously revoked. 

170

https://instituteoflicensing.org/documents/Guidance_on_Suitability_Web_Version_(16_May_2018).pdf
https://instituteoflicensing.org/d
[...]
stomers and this Licensing 
Authority must reflect the name of the New Forest operator, to 
prevent confusion. 
 
If the operator also holds an operator licence with another 
Authority, all bookings, customers information and 
communications should be kept separate and easily 
identifiable. 
 

 
Prevents problems for customers with identifying companies and 
prevents safeguarding issues. 
 

3.9 policy Operators and those that despatch vehicles under the terms of 
the operator licence are privy to a significant amount of 
personal information including contact information for 
customers and holiday dates when properties are empty. It is 
important for employers to ensure that their staff are suitable 
to be in receipt of this information. 
 

190



23 
 

Operators should ask their employees to obtain basic a DBS 
disclosure prior to employing them and consider the 
background of the proposed employee. 
 
In addition Operators must keep records of all their drivers, 
their NFDC licence details, (ensuring they are aware of the 
expiry date of each driver) and check their DVLA  status using 
the online check facility before employment and periodically 
throughout. This will ensure that the driver is properly licensed 
by the authority and the DVLA. 
 
The licensing authority requires that the operator hold a record 
of such checks. 
 
 
Checks on employees limit the possibility of issues with data or 
security. Driver licences should also be checked periodically as a 
driver may not report the loss or suspension of their DVLA  driver 
licence to the operator. Employment by the operator of an 
incorrectly licensed driver will risk the operator licence and/or 
prosecution. This will also affect the insurance of vehicles. 
 

 

191



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2024-2025 - LICENSING SERVICE
	Appendix 1 Fees and charges
	Sheet1


	5 REVIEW OF THE TAXI LICENSING POLICY
	Appendix 1 DRAFT Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2 Current Ta

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

5 JANUARY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee held on 
Friday, 5 January 2024 

 
* Cllr Neil Tungate (Chairman) 

  Cllr Richard Young (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Steve Clarke 
* Jack Davies 
* Philip Dowd 
* Allan Glass 
  David Harrison 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Nigel Linford 
* Colm McCarthy 
  Neil Millington 
* Dave Penny 
  Alvin Reid 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Peter Donelan, Christa Ferguson, Joanne McClay and Joe Tyler 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Harrison, Millington, Reid and Young. 
 

9   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2023 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr J Davies declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of a taxi 
operating firm. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting however he did abstain from voting 
on item 5 of the agenda. 
 

11   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 

12   FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2024-2025 - LICENSING SERVICE  

The Committee received a report on the fees and charges for 2024-2025 licensing 
service. The Service Manager for Environmental and Regulation, and the Licensing 
Manager presented the report to the Committee and provided an overview of the 
main features. These were as follows:  



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 5 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

 

 Any fees that are non-statutory can be set by the Council at its discretion. 

 Taxi licensing, animal welfare licensing, caravan site licensing and skin 
piercing licensing are all examples of the licences that can be set at the 
Council’s own discretion. 

 This review takes place annually and reflects the costs that are involved with 
delivering the licensing service.  

 The Council cannot make any profit via these fees and charges and so the 
key principle in setting the fees and charges is to fully recover any costs 
incurred by running the service.  

 The review involves a benchmarking comparison with other local authorities 
to ensure a level of comparability among other, neighbouring authorities.  

 All of the proposed fees and charges are subject to approval by the 
Committee except for the taxi licensing fees and charges which require a 
public consultation.  

 
After the presentation, members were able to ask questions and make comments 
on the report. These were as follows:  
 

 A query was raised on some of the increased fees and charges. The 
Committee were informed that some of the fees and charges related to 
newer legislation (such as that for animal welfare) and the fees and charges 
were set based on costs estimated to deliver these functions. All fees and 
charges were benchmarked against other local authorities and in the case of 
gambling licences, were below the national cap.  

 Some licence types, such as tracks or bingo halls, would unlikely apply for 
licences within the District and at present there are no such licences at all 
within the New Forest. 

 Following a question on stable licences, the Licensing Manager explained 
that licences were required for riding schools but not for livery stables.  

 It was also confirmed that this was the annual review all licensing fees and a 
formal consultation is only required for taxi licensing fees. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
1.1 That the taxi licensing fees within Appendix 1 be approved for public 

consultation. 

 

1.2 That it be a recommendation that the Council: 
 

 
i. Approves the proposed fees (with the exception of taxi licence fees) for 

financial year 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 1; 
 

ii. Approves the taxi licensing fees as proposed within Appendix 1 if no 
objections are raised during the public consultation period; 

 
iii. Delegates authority to General Purposes and Licensing Committee to make 

the decision as to the level of taxi licensing fees for 2024/25 should 
objections to the proposed fees be raised during the public consultation 
period. 

 
 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 5 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

13   REVIEW OF THE TAXI LICENSING POLICY  

The Committee received a report on Taxi Licensing Policy review. The Service 
Manager for Environmental and Regulation, and the Licensing Manager presented 
the report to the Committee and provided an overview of the main features. These 
were as follows: 
 

 The review of the taxi licensing policy was comprehensive and had been 
conducted over the course of several years.  

 The review introduces new, statutory guidance as well as administrative 
changes to the licensing policy.  

 Although taxi licensing legislation dates from 1847 and 1976, this review 
incorporates the revised statutory guidance together with an overall 
modernisation of the policy. 

 The policy relates to driver, vehicles and operators.  

 A fundamental amendment in the draft policy includes an age limit on taxi 
and private hire vehicles to improve emissions, safety and overall aesthetic 
and provision for passengers. 

 A further proposal will require all NFDC licensed private hire vehicles to 
display door stickers on passenger doors. This proposal would enable 
passengers and officers to identify our pre-booked private hire vehicles 
more easily.   

 Furthermore, a change to the mid-term inspection requirements is proposed 
which reduces the required age that vehicles require such inspections. This 
will improve the quality and efficiency of the fleet. 

 Enhanced DBS checks will be increased to more frequent periodical checks 
to ensure that the service is aware of any and all recent convictions held by 
licensed drivers. 

 The draft policy consultation will go out for 3 months and will be open to all 
members of the public including agencies and operators, vehicle proprietors, 
drivers, passengers and other organisations. Responses from the 
consultation will be collated by the service and be considered by 
members before determination and adoption in the final policy. 

 The policy will be revisited again in 4 years’ time, however given the 
modernisation of the policy, updates, to reflect further changes to statutory 
guidance for example, will be easier to update than previously.   

 Access to the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) NR3S database is 
already in use and details of drivers that have been refused a licence or had 
a driver licence revoked or suspended are held on the National Register of 
Refusals and Revocations. 

 The Chairman of the Committee reminded members that the proposed draft 
policy in front of them was to go out to consultation and therefore any 
suggestions or comments that any member has, or any other interested 
party for that matter, should be submitted via the consultation.  

 
After the presentation, members of the Committee asked questions and made 
comments. These were as follows: 
 

 One member of the Committee asked about space for passengers in taxis. It 
was explained that the Council’s own garage mechanics had contributed to 
the draft policy but comments on such matters would be welcomed as 
feedback in the consultation.  

 One member requested that the ability for door locks to be released when 
vehicles were stationary was added to the policy for safeguarding reasons. 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 5 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

Officers were receptive to this suggestion and referenced the Code of 
Conduct that all drivers must adhere to. 

 It was repeated that the consultation would be made public via the Council’s 
website and that all licence holders, particularly operators, would be 
contacted directly with the details of the consultation. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Taxi Licensing Policy within Appendix 1 be approved for public 
consultation from 15 January to 15 March 2024. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


